

No. 21-11271

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**SID MILLER, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, GREG
MACHA, JAMES MEEK, LORINDA O'SHAUGHNESSY, JEFF PETERS,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TOM VILSACK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE,

Defendant-Appellee,

v.

FEDERATION OF SOUTHERN COOPERATIVES/LAND ASSISTANCE FUND,

Movant-Appellant.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Texas
Case No. 4:21-cv-00595 (Hon. Reed O'Connor)

**BRIEF OF MOVANT-APPELLANT
THE FEDERATION OF SOUTHERN COOPERATIVES**

Jon Greenbaum
Dorian L. Spence
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K St. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005

Chase J. Cooper
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
2121 N. Pearl Street, Suite 900
Dallas, TX 75201

Andrew E. Tauber
Counsel of Record
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1901 L St. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 282-5288
atauber@winston.com

Mark D. Rosenbaum
Nisha Kashyap
PUBLIC COUNSEL
610 S. Ardmore Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90005

*Counsel for Movant-Appellant
(additional counsel listed inside)*

Kobi K. Brinson
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
300 South Tryon Street, 16th Floor
Charlotte, NC 28202

George C. Lombardi
Julie A. Bauer
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601

Janelle Li-A-Ping
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Counsel for Movant-Appellant

No. 21-11271

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

SID MILLER, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, GREG MACHA, JAMES MEEK, LORINDA O'SHAUGHNESSY, AND JEFF PETERS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TOM VILSACK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE,

Defendant-Appellee,

v.

THE FEDERATION OF SOUTHERN COOPERATIVES/LAND ASSISTANCE FUND,

Movant-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	v
Table of Contents.....	vi
Table of Authorities	vii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement	3
Statement of the Issues Presented	3
Statement of the Case	3
A. Section 1005 and the Department of Agriculture’s ra- cially discriminatory loan practices.....	3
B. The underlying litigation	7
C. The Federation’s motion to intervene.	10
Summary of Argument	14
Standard of Review.....	15
Argument	16
I. The Federation is entitled to intervene as a matter of right because the Secretary does not adequately represent the Federation’s interests.	16
A. Unlike the Secretary, the Federation will present evi- dence of—and argument based on—harm from recent and current discrimination by USDA.	18
B. The Secretary is acting contrary to the Federation’s interests by seeking to foreclose on members’ farms.....	22
II. The district court abused its discretion when it denied the Federation permissive intervention.	25
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Service.....	29
Certificate of Compliance	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Baugh v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100443 (E.D. Tex. 2008).....	13
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christopher M. v. Corpus Christi Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 933 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	18
<i>Edwards v. City of Hous.</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	18, 20
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984).....	16, 25, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood Ctr. for Choice v. Abbott</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1261 (2021).....	27
<i>Rotstain v. Mendez</i> , 986 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Sierra Club v. Espy</i> , 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994).....	17, 24
<i>Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977).....	25
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers,
404 U.S. 528 (1972)..... 17, 22

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 25, 26

Wynn v. Vilsack,
2021 WL 2580678 (M.D. Fla. 2021) 21

Statutes & Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

28 U.S.C. § 1343 3

Am. Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, § 1005(a)(2),
135 Stat. 4*passim*

Civil Rights Act of 1964 Title VI, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d 7, 8, 9, 10

Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade Act of 1990 Section
2501, 7 U.S.C. 2279(a) 4

Other Authorities

86 Fed. Reg. 28,329, 28,330 (May 26, 2021) 4

Environmental Working Group, Timeline: Black Farmers and
the USDA, 1920 to Present,
<https://www.ewg.org/research/black-farmer-usda-timeline/>
(last accessed Dec. 27, 2021)..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)..... 10, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)..... 25

*Garcia v. Vilsack: A Policy and Legal Analysis of a USDA
Discrimination Case, 3-4 (2013)*, available at [http://
nationalaglawcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/assets/crs/
R40988.pdf](http://nationalaglawcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/assets/crs/R40988.pdf) 5

History of USDA’s Farm Service Agency. Agency History, USDA, https://www.fsa.usda.gov/about-fsa/history-and-mission/agency-history/index (last accessed Dec. 27, 2021)	4
6 James W. Moore et al., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 24.03[4][a] (3d ed. 2008)	17
Jonathan Coppess, The History and Development of USDA Farm Loan Programs, Part 3: 1946 to 1961, Mar. 25, 2021, https://farmdocdaily.illinois.edu/2021/03/the-history-and-development-of-usda-farm-loan-programs-part-3-1946-to-1961.html	5
Model Rules of Pro. Conduct r. 1.7(a)	23
Model Rules of Pro. Conduct r. 1.7(b)(3)	24
U.S. Const.	8
USDA, Civil Rights Action Team, Civil Rights at the United States Department of Agriculture 14 (1997), https://acresofancestry.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/CRAT-Report-.pdf (last accessed Dec. 27, 2021).....	6
